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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
ACTION LETTER

Application No. Staff Approval No. SA2014-008 (PA2014-060)
Applicant TK Burgers
Site Address 2108 West Ocean Front, Unit 3/4

TK Burgers Substantial Conformance

Legal Description  Tract 512, Block 21, Lots 1 and 2 and a Portion of Abandoned
Right-of-Way

On May 2, 2014, the Community Development Director approved Staff Approval No.
SA2014-008 to allow the renovation of an existing food service, eating and drinking
establishment and finding said renovation in substantial conformance with Use Permit No.
UP1606. This approval is based on the following findings and subject to the following
conditions.

PROJECT SUMMARY

A staff approval for a determination of substantial conformance with Use Permit No.
UP1606 to allow the renovation of an existing food service, eating and drinking
establishment (Perry’s Pizza). The proposed renovation will eliminate an abutting tenant
space that is approximately 260 square feet in area and occupied by a beauty salon to
create new accessible restrooms. Overall, this expansion will increase the area of the
outdoor dining area by 12 square feet and decrease the interior net public area of the
establishment by 4 square feet. Therefore, the size of the combined indoor and outdoor
seating areas will increase by a negligible amount of 8 square feet. The establishment
will be limited to 788 square feet of interior net public area with 71 seats and 197 square
feet of outdoor dining patio area with 21 seats. All operating characteristics will remain
consistent with the previous use.

ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN

e Zone: MU-W2 (Mixed-Use W ater Related)
e General Plan: MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water Related)
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BACKGROUND

On August 17, 1972, Use Permit No. UP1606 was approved by the Planning Commission
to change a health food retail store to a take-out restaurant. No operational conditions of
approval were placed on the project.

On September 15, 1997, Outdoor Dining Permit No. OD0037 was approved by the
Planning Department to allow a small outdoor dining area to the rear of the building. Said
outdoor dining patio area was limited to 176 square feet in size by Condition of Approval
Number 2. Additionally, operation of the outdoor dining area was limited to the hours
between 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m., daily by Condition of Approval Number 4. Lastly,
Condition of Approval Number 21 made the Outdoor Dining Permit non-transferable and
further stipulates the approval does not extend to future owners and that a new application
must be approved by the Planning Division.

The current floor plan is comprised of 788 square feet of net public area with a small 11-
square-foot outdoor dining area in front of the building and a 157-square-foot outdoor
dining patio area to the rear of the building. The front outdoor dining area contains 3 seats,
the interior net public area contains 69 seats, and the rear outdoor patio dining area
contains 8 seats for a total of 80 seats. The establishment has a Type 41 (On-Sale Beer
and Wine — Eating Place) Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) License and does not have a
limit placed on the hours of operation.

PROPOSED CHANGES

The applicant requests a staff approval for a determination of substantial conformance
to allow the renovation of an existing food service, eating and drinking establishment
(Perry’s Pizza). The proposed renovation will result in an 8-square-foot net increase of
seating area. The exterior elevations of the establishment would be updated, including a
substantial alteration of the front facade to create a 180-square-foot outdoor patio dining
area. This “veranda” will consist of 20 seats and will serve as an updated entry point to
the renovated establishment. The existing 157-square-foot outdoor patio dining area to
the rear of the building will be removed as part of the renovation rendering Outdoor
Dining Permit No. OD0037 null and void.

Table 1 — A comparative summary of the existing and proposed operations.

Existing (Perry’s Pizza)

Proposed (TK Burgers)

Interior Seats, NPA

69 seats, 788 square feet

62 seats, 784 square feet

Outdoor Seats, NPA

11 seats, 168 square feet

20 seats, 180 square feet

Total Seats, NPA

80 seats, 956 square feet

82 seats, 964 square feet

Parking Requirement 22 spaces’ 20 spaces
On-Site Parking Provided None No change
Hours of Operation No restrictions No change
ABC License Type 41 No change

" Including the parking required for the Personal Services, General use in the abutting tenant space.

Tmplt: 04/04/13
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The renovated establishment will include 784 square feet of interior net public area and
180 square feet of outdoor dining patio area. Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 20.40.040
(Off-Street Parking Spaces Required), an area equal to 25 percent of the interior net public
area can be excluded from the parking requirement as “net public area” for the
establishment. Given the proposed interior net public area of 784 square feet, a maximum
outdoor patio dining area of 197 square feet may be excluded from the parking
requirement. The proposed interior net public area is less than the existing interior net
public area (788 square feet) and the proposed outdoor patio dining area (180 square feet)
is less than 25 percent of the interior net public area; therefore, there is no increase in the
amount of parking required. Furthermore, the applicant is expanding the food service,
eating and drinking establishment into the abutting beauty salon tenant space which is
approximately 260 square feet in area. A beauty salon is considered a Personal Services,
General use by the Zoning Code and requires 1 parking space for each 250 square feet of
gross floor area. Given the expansion and resulting removal of an existing use, the
applicant is displacing the requirement for two additional parking spaces incurred by the
beauty salon use.

Although there are no conditions of approval relative to its operation, the establishment will
adhere to the existing operational characteristics. Additionally, the operator will be required
to obtain an Operator License since the maximum occupancy as defined by the Uniform
Building Code will increase as a result of the tenant improvement.

FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 20.54.070, the Community Development Director may authorize
minor changes to an approved site plan, architecture, or the nature of the approved use,
without a public hearing, and waive the requirement for a new use permit application.
This staff approval is based on the following findings and facts in support of the findings.
In this case, the Director determined the proposed changes:

Finding:
A. Are consistent with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

A-1. Eating and drinking establishments are a permitted use in the MU-W2 (Mixed-
Use Water Related) Zoning District, subject to approval of a use permit. The
existing establishment received approval of Use Permit No. UP1606 and Outdoor
Dining Permit No. OD0037 on August 17, 1972 and September 15, 1997,
respectively. The proposed changes are consistent with the existing operational
characteristics and floor plan approved by Use Permit No. UP1606.

A-2. The proposed renovation and resulting decrease in interior net public area
coupled with the removal of an existing Personal Services, General use will lower
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the parking requirement for the building overall and will maintain an eating and
drinking establishment use that is substantially conforming to the existing use.

Finding:

B. Do not involve a feature of the project that was a basis for or subject of findings or
exemptions in a negative declaration or Environmental Impact Report for the project.

Facts in Support of Finding:

B-1. The previously approved project was determined to be categorically exempt from
the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class
1, Existing Facilities, and were not subject to a negative declaration or
Environment Impact Report.

B-2. The proposed project involves the renovation of the existing establishment and
qualifies for a categorical exemption from CEQA under Class 2, Replacement or
Reconstruction. The Class 2 exemption includes the replacement or
reconstruction of a commercial structure with a new structure of substantially
having the same size, purpose, and capacity.

Finding:
C. Do not involve a feature of the project that was specifically addressed or was the
subject of a condition(s) of approval for the project or that was a specific

consideration by the applicable review authority in the project approval.

Facts in Support of Finding:

C-1. Use Permit No. UP1606 was not subject to specific operational conditions of
approval.

C-2. The new location of the outdoor dining area on the beachside of the building and
its design such that it is covered and enclosed on three sides will help to
attenuate sound. Furthermore, as conditioned the operator is required to obtain
an operator license which will help to ensure noise levels are controlled.

Finding:
D. Do not result in an expansion or change in operational characteristics of the use.

Facts in Support of Finding:

D-1. The remodel of the establishment to improve the service areas and reconfigure
the interior and exterior seating areas is minor in nature and does not represent a
substantial change in the operational characteristics of the existing eating and
drinking establishment.

\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2014\PA2014-060\PA2014-060 Action Letter.docx
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D-2. The use of the space will remain an eating and drinking establishment, as reviewed
and approved by Use Permit No. UP1606.

DETERMINATION

This staff approval has been reviewed and the determination has been made that the
proposed changes to the existing eating and drinking establishment are in substantial
conformance with the original approval actions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The development authorized by this staff approval shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved project plans.

2. A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction. A
copy of this approval letter shall be incorporated into both the Building Division
and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits.

3. Prior to issuance of the building permits, the operator shall submit an application
for an operator license. The Operator License shall be approved and issued prior
to final inspection and issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the tenant
improvement permits.

4. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands,
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines,
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
the TK Burgers Substantial Conformance including, but not limited to, the Staff
Approval No. SA2014-008 (PA2014-060). This indemnification shall include, but
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit,
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim,
action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City,
and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall
indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City
incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The
applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal may be filed with the Director of Community Development
or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or
decision was rendered. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning
Division at 949 644-3200.
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On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, AICP, Community Development Director
By:

gj |ih M. (Z eba
ta

nt Planner
GR/bmz

Attachments:  CD 1 Vicinity Map
CD 2 Use Permit No. UP1606
CD 3 Outdoor Dining Permit No. OD0037
CD 4 Revised Project Floor Plan
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Staff Approval No. SA2014-008
PA2014-060

2108 West Ocean Front, Unit 3/4
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USE PERMIT APPLICATION No. /6ol
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Fee $150.00
Department of Community Development
Zoning and Ordinance Administration Division
3300 Newport Boulevard
Phone (714) 673-2110
Applicant CEA[G (U, J?]/LLES Phone é?s“oﬁlgz—-
Mailing Address |02 We T 2800 p\ -Qr q QJQ/W%O(}/\'
Property Owner ‘P[/\\\ IQ}\FP Phone é73'73%0

Mailing Address BQID E\U% \ k’@d}i\)o Y"'("

Address of Property Involved 7\085/‘-{ . Ocea pg-{:von_'}

Purpose of Application (describe fully) ‘l—g @b{{\ V-
/»\ e QJA,WVJ{‘ -—Co\r/’ [0 SRV Mi -L«-A-« DCLS‘S ‘\(C'\-A/u

uJ_lwéLOu) -Cov u-ko ~ ‘ao i -—Cc‘oC;Q TL\ Q D\C’»‘xg
O m.-{(L C C‘(—/\ ¢ c‘c— c.nab k"(‘l < L\QC\Q“(-'C\ C_@_ Q‘{\.}l/v '{1’\,0,4—\_:6

afoyacal
/.

Zone (Y —*L Present Use JHEL/Car. V‘(S#KLODYM;F‘

Legal Description cf Property Involved (if too long, attach sheet)

._/dr ﬁ‘-‘ii'/: 34/( 2/ - NEHW Poey K 7,2-46"(;7"

ﬁfgj p
/ 2 j(//} UC// 1{:/5’/72-—

Signature of App'l1 UAgent Dafer

| @M(c/ y 46/ 72

Signature of Own?/ 0 D te/
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXAXX XX AXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKKXXXXXXX
DO NOT COMPLETE APPLICATION BELOW THIS LINE

Date Filed ( -&-72 Fee Pd. /S o 7C Receipt No. SRR/ O
Hearing Date 7-¢(- 72 Publication Date 5/4-2/7?__ - 7/5{0/;?
Posting Date Mail Date

P. C. Actionﬂ%m/w} 3‘;// 7/22

Date Appeal S o

C. €. Hearing C.C.Action S G

Date Lo




Coakbeltee T vt WAL G e

COMMISSIONERS ‘QITY OF NEWPORT BQCH

AEAT
£\57 7—\ MINUTES
0\

August 17, 1972 INDEX

|
X]
Absent
|
|

'EX-QFFICIO MEMBERS

Hogan, Community Development Director
Baade, Assistant City Attorney
Nolan, City Engineer

)
s .
-
il

'Benjamin

- STAFF MEMBERS

! L;James D. Hewicker, Ass Community Development Diregtor
I - (Wi1liam R. Laycock Senfor
| © ‘Shirley Morgan

* k Kk k k * Kk Kk ®* *

v
| ! E
Motion ! i ' "Xi - 'Minutes of the meeting of July 20, 1972 we
Second X' | |with the correction that Commissioner Glass wa
Ayes XI XXX « tand therefore did not participate in the approval

Abstain i X - X-of the July 6, 1972 minutes or in the actions taken
Absent 'ﬁ ‘on Items #1 and #2.

h *k k k Kk k * * Xk %

T
NAREREE Item £1
| £

b ;: ‘Request to permit a “take-out" restaurant. us

g . ! ‘Location: Lot 1, Block 21, Newport Beach Tract, 1606
o R lTocated at 2108 3/4 West Ocean Front
by on the northeasterly side of Ocean |APPROVEL
. Front between McFadden Place and -

i 20th Street, on Balboa Peninsula. TTONALLY
; ;; ‘Zone: C-1
' o
L . | Applicant: Craig W. Jones, Newport Beach
: P
l : 'Owner: Phil Rapp, Newport Beach

Public hearing was continued from August 3, 1972,
pending a report from the City Attorney relative
to parking requiremnents for the restaurant,

Assistant Community Development Director Hewicker
read a letter dated July 5, 1972 from Dennis L.
Thomas in rebuttal to approval of the reguested
'use permit. He also reviewed the application and
the City Attorney's report with the Planning Commission.

Page 2.
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COMMISSIONERS ‘QZITY OF NEWPORT BQCH

MINUTES

ROLL CALL | ‘QX\E August 17, 1972 INDEX

B ‘T_! [

| [1 il . i There being none desiring to appear and be heard,

T EF : l: | | the public hearing was deciared closed.

O ‘ .| | Parking requirements and the parking ordinance was

t i P !, discussed by the Planning Commission.

[ [

Motion I by ;ﬂ { 'f Following discussion, Use Permit Appltication No.
Second b X . 1606 was approved subject to the following conditiop:
Ayes K XXX
Abstain 'X | | | 1. That three off-street parking spaces be provided
Absent ?? X

for emplioyees or that three commercial business

parking permits be purchased for use in the
Municipal Lot.

!
i

Motion
Second
Ayes
Noes
Abstain
Absent

i Location:

Request to amend portions of Districting Map #11

. from a C-1 District to an R-2 District.

A portion of Block 3, Newport Bay
Balboa Boulevard between Coronado
Street and Cypress Street on Balboa
Peninsula.

jated by: The City of Newport Beach

' public earing was opened and Assistant Community

Developm

t Director Hewicker reviewed the request
with the P

nning Commission.

Walter Lewis, dyner of three duplexes in the

affected area apbgared in opposition to the change
of zone to R-2.

Mrs. Walter Lewis alsoN\appeared in opposition to
the R-~2 zoning.

Planning Commission discuss
zoning would have on the prop
discussion, Planning Commission
matter to September 7, 1972, for
re-advertising Amendment No. 332 to
of Districting Map No. 11 from a C-1
either an R-3 or an R-2 District.

the effects other
ty. Following the
ontinued this

e purpose of
hange a porti
istrict to
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Outdoor Dining Permit No. OD0037



OUTDOOR DINING PERMIT ~ No. 57 N

APPLICATION - Application Rec'd by;@ !
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH Fee:$ ZO0 =
3300 Newport Boulevard
P.0. Box 1768
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
(714) 644-3200
Applicant (Prinf)__ ESS BLN ANANS Phone [’? :4%73 [366
Address of Property Involved_ 2L O (27/4* (AY s OCEANSETDAYT
Mailing Address 5%/“{7 (7 éﬁ?)
Property Owner. @f LFEnS Q‘A’Pp Phone T@@ / 6’7“'“53127

Mailing Address 'D O . RO% Z@b Qﬂﬁﬂf@s@-‘ff SORINGS (o
Purpose of Application (describe fully)_ Y20 POSE. AODIAN f ('3) ( gJ%OTDiA PMH

euEs [I7) PhasTie CHAMS An(3) Ger’ (AT LIMBRELLAS

Present Use Proposed Use Zone,
Proposed:
a. Total Existing Net Public Area (square footage): Indoor Public Areas: /200
Outdoor Public Area: N
b. Net Public Area (square footage) of the proposed outdoor dining area: 270
* Indicate Previous Modifications, Use Permits, Specialty Food Service Permits, etc. /1/5/\/ £
Legal Description of Pro ;{))rty Involved (if too long, attach separate,%@l.)
)220 [CESTHIL
OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT
(D) w8y £ / cey L. //?APP depose and say that (I am) (tmﬂfe) the owner¢s) of

the property(ies) involved in this apphcatlon (D) (We) further certify, under penalty of petjury, that the foregoing
statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects true and correct to
the best of (my) (our) knowliedge and belief. '

Signature(€) éﬂé&%—/ % t@%

NOTE: An agent may sign for the owner if written authorization from the record owner is filed with the application.

DO NOT COMPLETE APPLICATION BELOW THIS LINE

Date Filed 59//5/97 FeePd. P R(00.%V ReceiptNo.__ K o 1337/
Hisrig Do 9//@‘/0/’7

Planning Director Action Q/f (9/57
Date / Appeal

P.C. Hearing P.C. Action
Date Appeal

C.C. Hearing C.C. Action

F:wp5 \PLANNING\DARLEENFFORMS\ODDINAPL.DOC
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH Applicm: Outdoor Dining Permit No. 37
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Application
Complete: August 27, 1997
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Date of Notice: September 5, 1997
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD Date Approved: September 19, 1997
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 Staff Person: Javier S. Garcia, 644-3206
(714) 644-3200; FAX (714) 644-3250 Appeal Period: 14 days
(closes October 3, 1997)

Application No: Accessory Outdoor Dining Permit No. 37
Applicant: Perry’s Pizza (Jess Bingaman, applicant)
Owner: Eileen Rapp, Borrego Springs

Address of

Property Involved: 2108 3/4 West Ocean Front

Legal Description: | Lots 1 and 2, Block 21, Newport Beach Tract

Establishment of an accessory outdoor dining use in conjunction with an adjacent take-out
restaurant, on property located in the SP-6 (Cannery Village/McFadden Square Specific Plan Area)
District.

The Planning Department on September 19, 1997, approved the application subject to the following
conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1. That development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and
- floor plan, except as noted in the following conditions.

2, That the accessory outdoor dining shall be used in conjunction with the related adjacent
food establishment and shall be reduced to a maximum of 176 sq.ft. (gross area, maximum
25% of the indoor net public area of 748 sq.ft.) as modified, unless an amendment to this
applicationis obtained in accordance with the provision of the Municipal Code.

3. That the seating adjacent to the food use facility shall be limited to the area as delineated on
the approved site plan only.

4. That the hours of operation of the outdoor dining area are limited to between 8:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m., daily (the patio is to be closed and not utilized between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00



Page - 2

September 19, 1997

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

a.m.). Any increase in the hours of operation shall be subject to the approval of an

“amendment to this application and may require approval of a use permit.

That alcoholic beverage service (for sale or consumption) shall be prohibited in the outdoor
dining area unless an amendment to this permit is first approved by the Planning Director.
That adequate signage shall be approved by the Police Department and conspicuously
displayed in the interior of the facility prohibiting the consumption of alcohol outside of the
building.

* That no outside paging or sound amplification system shall be utilized in conjunction with

this outdoor dining area.
That the proprietor shall actively control any noise generated by the patrons of the facility.

That should problems arise with regard to noise associated with the outdoor dining areas,
the Planning Department shall require the removal of all or a pertion of the outdoor dining
area seating in the areas which contribute to the noise problems or complaints.

That trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located outside of the related food
service facility to serve the accessory outdoor dining area.

That the operator of the food service use shall be responsible for the clean-up of all on-site
and off-site trash, garbage and litter generated by the use.

That the area outside of the food establishment, including the public sidewalks, shall be
maintained in a clean and orderly manner and the applicant may be required to provide
periodic steam cleaning of the public sidewalks as required by the Public Works
Department.

That this approval shall not become effective until a valid Sidewalk Cafe License
Encroachment Permit for the construction or placement of the outside dining in the public
right-of-way, issued by the Public Works Department, is first approved and all conditions of
approval and requirements have been satisfied (prior to implementation of Qutdoor Dining
Permit No. 37). Interpretation of conditions of approval of that encroachment permit shall
be made by the Public Works Department and/or the City Council to determine compliance.

That an as-built floor plan showing the final configuration of the outdoor dining area

(seating plan) shall be submitted (the use of pavement marking to delineate the area shall be
specifically defined and labeled) and approved by the Planning Department in conjunction
with the building permit for the interior alterations of the tenant space.

That for sunshade purposes, coverings shall be limited to the use of umbrellas with a
minimum vertical clearance of 7 feet measured from the floor of the dining area to the
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15.

16.

17.

18.

i5

20.

21.

22.

lowest portion of the shade structure. That the use of solid, permanent roof coverings or
patio covers with vertical supports within the public right-of-way shall be prohibited.

‘Awnings projecting from the building face shall be erected in accordance with the Sidewalk

Cafe Development Standards of Council Policy L-21, unless otherwise approved by the
Public Works Department and/or the City Council.

That no furniture, tables or chairs shall extend more than 10 feet from the face of the
building into the public right-of-way.

That a minimum 10 foot clear pedestrian pathway shall be provided between any vertical
obstructions (i.e., light standards, parking meters, walls, furniture or chairs), unless
otherwise approved by the Public Works Department.

That all the outdoor dining tables, chairs and barriers shall be removed from the public
right-of-way when the facility stops serving for the day or upon the closing of the facility,
unless otherwise approved by the Public Works Department in conjunction with an
Encroachment Agreement.

That no temporary "sandwich" signs, balloons or similar temporary signs shall be permitted,
either on-site or off-site, to advertise the food establishment, unless specifically permitted.
Temporary signs shall be prohibited in the public right-of-way, unless otherwise approved
by the Public Works Department in conjunction with the issuance of an encroachment
permit or encroachment agreement.

That signs within the public right-of-way shall be subject to approval of the Public Works
Department and may be subject to an amendment to the encroachment agreement.

That all City-approved plans and permits for the outdoor dining area shall be kept on the
premises for inspection by authorized City staff (Police Department, Fire Department,
Planning Department, etc.), at all times that the establishmentis open for business.

That this approval of Accessory Outdoor Dining Permit No. 37 is non-transferable by the
permittee or property owner; and should this business be sold or otherwise come under
different ownership, any future owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of
this approval by either the current owner or the leasing company, and that this approval
does not extend to future owners and that a new application must be approved by the
Planning Department.

That the Planning Department may add to or modify conditions of approval to this outdoor
dining permit, or revoke this approval upon a finding of failure to comply with the
conditions of approval, as set forth in Chapter 20.82 of the Municipal Code or other
applicable conditions and regulations governing the food establishment set by this approval.
The Planning Director may also recommend to the Planning Commission or City Council
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the revocation of this permit upon a determination that the operation which is the subject of
this approval causes injury, or is detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or
general welfare of the community.

23.  That this approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the end of the appeal
period as specified in Section 20.91.050 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

The Planning Department determined in this case that the proposal would not be detrimental to
persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the accessory outdoor dining
permit as approved is consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, and made the following findings:

FINDINGS

i. That the Land Use Element of the General Plan and the Local Coastal Program designate
the property for “Retail and Service Commercial” land use; and the proposed outdoor
dining is accessory to an existing restaurant, a permitted use within that designation.

2. That the approval of Outdoor Dining Permit No. 37 will not, under the circumstances of
this case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare
of the city for the following reasons:
® The use is accessory to and an extension of the existing restaurant use, subject to
all the findings conditions of approval of Use Permit No. 3007, 1606 and its
amendments, and not an independent use.

o  The proposed outdoor dining area is compatible with the surrounding land uses
and its limited hours should prevent noise from adversely impacting the nearby
uses since the proposal does not include any noise generating activities (i.e.,

entertainment).
. The proposed accessory outdoor dining will not be located so as to result in a
reduction of existing parking spaces.
° The restrictions on the use of solid roof structures as applied to this approval are

consistent with the intent and purpose of the accessory outdoor dining ordinance
to maintain open character dining.

The decision of the Planning Department is final, however, the approval is subject to call up by the
Planning Commission or the City Council for referral to the Planning Commission within 14 days
of the date of the decision. '
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ce:
Perry’s Pizza

(Jess Bingaman, applicant)

2108 3/4 West Ocean Front
Newport Beach, CA 92663

property owner:
Eileen Rapp

P.O. Box 1266
Borrego Springs, CA

Code Enforcement Division
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Accessory Outdoor Dining Permit No. 37



Planning Director Hewlcker ~stated ' ¢fiat “when  the
restourant ‘was originally approved, the . Planning.
Commission had waived all but three parking lpacel.} He
stated that. for. several years the applicant has-been
paying for in-liau parking spaces in the Municipal lot.:.
Tharefora,: he*l:atnd that if tho Planring Commiaulon A8
. desirons  of:wa ; W

. involve thc '

Planning
businassés ‘in ‘the City whith“have ¥ldeo" ta
have bean only two  businesses which “have vnlanturily "
applied for the use. psrmit, one of . ‘which_“;s..thia.
applicant. 4% i Sl £

The publie hearing cpened in conrection-with thil item

and Mr. Richard Montano, representing. Parry s Plzza,
appeared bufore the Commission and requested approval
of thig {tem. Mr. Montano stated that . they have
oparated video game3 . in the  restaurant . for
approximately eight years and have hever had a problem.

42«




1.

welfare of the Clty.

CONDITIONS:

The  development  shall be in  substantial
conformance with the approved plot plan and floor
plan.

That the number of machineifiﬁat'limited to a
maximum of s8ix machines, Any increase will
require an amendment to this use permit.

~43~
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se"é’d
T ccmduct on or of thi

walfare, .’

No ‘pefxon under the aq ¥
pomittad‘to,\,opnrau an alectronic
_ before 3100 Pomn, Honday thmuqh Priday,

ponsibuity o,
1:\5‘
: &

vicinity ‘6f the videa qamc machines

'rhe appucnnt ‘shall provida bicycle rncku with’ ae
minimum capacity of 3 bicyclea. in a location on
the subject ~property that 18 - hot . on: public
property, and does not impede padaatrian trafﬂc.

The appli.cane ahan Advise thn lanning Directoz
‘of any - changs in the circumstances’ pursuant to
which the business {8 conducted, - includinq but not
limited to a change Iin ownarship that might have a
material impact on tha nature and/or intensity of
the uee permitted,




Motion
All Ayes

g«»g«m 1
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Caqney, appeared -bafore\ the Commission ‘Mtkinaon -
stated that they concur with the approval o! thls 1tem.

Motion was made for approval\ of Uae Permit No. 3008,
subject to the following findi ] und conditions, which :
MOTION CARRIED: \ :

FINDINGS:

1. That the proposed use is: consisteny with the Land
Usa Elemsent of the General Plan, and the Adopted
Local Coastal Program land Use Plap, and 1is
compatible with surrounding land uses.
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Attachment No. CD 4

Revised Project Floor Plan



(PA2014-060) Attachment No. CD 4: Revised Project Floor Plan
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